Before the
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State of Missouri

DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC SAFETY,
)


)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No.  04-0725 PO



)

DAVID S. BOSWORTH,
)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION


The Director of the Department of Public Safety (“the Director”) has cause to discipline David S. Bosworth because he committed criminal offenses under §§ 577.010
 (driving while intoxicated) and 577.060 (leaving the scene of an accident).
Procedure


On June 3, 2004, the Director filed a complaint seeking cause to discipline Bosworth’s peace officer license.  We convened a hearing on May 12, 2005.  The parties submitted the case on the Stipulation by Respondent and Petitioner filed May 11, 2005 (“the Stipulation”).  The Stipulation includes documents that were marked and admitted into evidence at the hearing.  Exhibit A is the Lee’s Summit police report and an alcohol influence report relating to an accident of February 28, 2004.  Exhibit B is the affidavit of Charles DeMarco.  Paragraph 3 of 
the Stipulation incorporates into this record Bosworth’s previously filed motion for summary determination and the suggestions and supporting affidavits to decide his defense of collateral estoppel.  David F. Barrett represents the Director.  F. Coulter deVries represents Bosworth.  The last brief was filed on July 26, 2005.
Findings of Fact

1.
Bosworth has a Class A peace officer license and was so licensed on February 28, 2004.
2.
On February 28, 2004, Bosworth began drinking alcoholic beverages around noon and continued until the time of the accident.  
3.
At about 10:43 p.m. on February 29, 2004, Bosworth had a motor vehicle accident in Lee’s Summit, Jackson County.  Bosworth was driving a Sierra pickup truck eastbound on SW 3rd Street.  He turned left to enter the ramp for the northbound lane of US 50.  
4.
At the same time, Patrick John Moline was driving a Ford pickup truck westbound on SW 3rd Street at the intersection through which Bosworth was turning left.  The two vehicles collided.  
5.
The collision caused about $18,000 to $20,000 worth of damage to the front end and undercarriage of the Ford pickup.  
6.
Moline sustained bruises and bumps from the air bag and injured his knee when it hit the dash board.  His passenger, April Barrebtine, suffered a concussion and a sprained elbow.
7.
Bosworth sustained a cut on his nose.  
8.
Immediately after the collision, Bosworth left the scene going westbound on SW 3rd Street.  He left because he had been drinking.  At about 10:50 p.m., Bosworth arrived at the home of his father-in-law, Charles DeMarco, at 2237 SW Walden Drive.    
9.
DeMarco thought that Bosworth’s vehicle was too damaged to drive safely.  DeMarco drove Bosworth in his own vehicle to the accident scene and then, without contacting anyone, they returned to DeMarco’s house.
10.
A witness followed the fluid trail of Bosworth's vehicle to 2237 SW Walden Drive, where Bosworth’s vehicle was parked.  The witness informed the police.  Officer Robert L. Conard went to that address, arriving after DeMarco and Bosworth had departed.  While Officer Conard inquired of DeMarco’s wife, DeMarco and Bosworth returned.  
11. 
Bosworth had nothing to drink after the time of the accident.
12.
Officer Conard saw a small cut and blood on Bosworth’s face.  Conard smelled a strong odor of alcohol on Bosworth.  Bosworth’s eyes were bloodshot and glassy.   
13.
Bosworth answered Officer Conard’s inquiries about the accident.  When asked why he left the accident, Bosworth said, “Well, I’ve had a few drinks.”  Bosworth said he had started drinking at noon and had six or seven drinks since then.  
14.
Bosworth had difficulty manipulating his fingers as he tried to remove his license from his wallet.  Bosworth handed the wallet insert to the officer and said, “You can try.”  
15.
When speaking with Bosworth, Officer Conard noticed that Bosworth swayed while balancing and appeared uncertain about turning.  Officer Conard administered field sobriety tests.
16.
During the horizontal gaze nystagmus test, Officer Conard saw a lack of smooth pursuit in both eyes, distinct nystagmus at maximum deviation in both eyes, and onset of nystagmus before 45 degrees in both eyes.  Officer Conard saw vertical nystagmus in both eyes and lack of convergence in both.  
17.
During the Romberg balance test, Bosworth swayed approximately two inches in a circular motion.  
18.
During the walk-and-turn test, Bosworth stepped off the line, used his arms for balance, turned incorrectly, and missed heel to toe several times.
19.
During the one-leg stand, Bosworth swayed while balancing and put his foot down.  
20.
At 11:40 p.m., Officer Conard collected a breath sample from Bosworth that showed he had a blood alcohol content of .186 percent.
21.
Officer Conard issued to Bosworth citations for violations of Lee’s Summit municipal ordinances on failing to yield the right of way, leaving the scene of a motor vehicle accident, and driving while intoxicated.
22.
The city attorney reduced the driving while intoxicated charge to careless and imprudent driving.  The municipal court found Bosworth guilty on his Alford plea.
23.
The city attorney dismissed with prejudice the charge of leaving the scene of the accident.

Conclusions of Law


Section 621.045 gives us jurisdiction of the complaint.  The Director has the burden to prove that Bosworth has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.  Missouri Real Estate Comm'n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).  


The Director originally alleged that § 590.080.1(2) and (6), RSMo Supp. 2004, allow him to discipline Bosworth.  On August 12, 2004, the Director filed a statement in which he abandoned his reliance on subdivision (6).  
The Director relies upon § 590.080.1(2), RSMo Supp. 2004, which provides: 

1.  The director shall have cause to discipline any peace officer licensee who:
*   *   *


(2) Has committed any criminal offense, whether or not a criminal charge has been filed[.]

In the Stipulation, the parties agree that the police report and alcohol influence report were to be considered only in regard to the allegations that Bosworth committed criminal offenses under § 577.010, driving while intoxicated, and § 577.060, leaving the scene of an accident.  The Director, in his proposed conclusions of law, states:  “We deem the other allegations of criminal conduct (driving with an excessive blood alcohol level and careless driving) abandoned.”    
I.  Driving While Intoxicated


The statutory provisions relevant to driving while intoxicated are as follows: 
Section 577.010:


1.  A person commits the crime of "driving while intoxicated" if he operates a motor vehicle while in an intoxicated or drugged condition.
Section 577.001:

1.  As used in this chapter, the term "drive", "driving", "operates" or "operating" means physically driving or operating a motor vehicle.

2.  As used in this chapter, a person is in an "intoxicated condition" when he is under the influence of alcohol, a controlled substance, or drug, or any combination thereof.
There is no dispute that Bosworth was driving the Sierra involved in the accident on 
February 28, 2004.

The Court of Appeals has held:
Whether a defendant is intoxicated may be proven by any witness who had a reasonable opportunity to observe him. . . .  [I]ntoxication is a “ ‘physical condition usually evidenced by unsteadiness on the feet, slurring of speech, lack of body coordination and an impairment of motor reflexes.’ ”
State v. Maggard, 906 S.W.2d 845, 849 (Mo. App., S.D. 1995) (citation omitted).  In Maggard, the circumstances included, among other things, the officer’s observations shortly after the 
accident that the driver smelled strongly of alcohol, his eyes were bloodshot and watery, and he was unsteady on his feet.  See also State v. Cross, 34 S.W.3d 175, 178, 184 (Mo. App., W.D. 2000).  The driver’s failure of field sobriety tests also indicates intoxication.  State v. Ruark, 
720 S.W.2d 453, 454 (Mo. App., S.D. 1986); State v. Rose, 86 S.W.3d 90, 98 (Mo. App., W.D. 2002); and State v. Teaster, 962 S.W.2d 429 (Mo. App., S.D. 1998).  

Officer Conard observed Bosworth within an hour of the accident.  He smelled a strong odor of alcohol on Bosworth.  Bosworth's eyes were bloodshot and watery.  Bosworth could not manipulate his fingers well enough to withdraw his driver’s license from his wallet insert and did poorly on the field sobriety tests.  In particular, he failed all three horizontal gaze nystagmus tests with both eyes, a result “clearly indicative of intoxication.”  Rose, 86 S.W.3d at 98.

As for the breathalyzer test results, § 577.037, RSMo Supp. 2004, provides:


1.  Upon the trial of any person for violation of any of the provisions of . . . section 577.010 . . . the amount of alcohol in the person’s blood at the time of the act alleged as shown by any chemical analysis of the person’s blood, breath, saliva or urine is admissible in evidence . . . .  If there was eight-hundredths of one percent or more by weight of alcohol in the person’s blood, this shall be prima facie evidence that the person was intoxicated at the time the specimen was taken.
Bosworth’s blood alcohol was more than twice the amount required for intoxication only one hour after the accident.  There is no evidence that Bosworth had ready access to alcohol between the time of the accident and the breath test.  Also, Bosworth admitted to having six or seven drinks between noon and the time of the accident.

Considering all these circumstances, we conclude that Bosworth committed the crime of driving while intoxicated under § 577.010, which is cause for discipline under § 590.080.1(2), RSMo Supp. 2004.
II.  Leaving the Scene of an Accident

The statutory provisions relating to the crime of leaving the scene of an accident are as follows:
Section 577.060:


1.  A person commits the crime of leaving the scene of a motor vehicle accident when being the operator or driver of a vehicle on the highway . . . and knowing that . . . damage has been caused to property, due to his culpability or to accident, he leaves the place of the . . . damage or accident without stopping and giving his name, residence, including city and street number, motor vehicle number and driver’s license number, if any, to the injured party or to a police officer, or if no police officer is in the vicinity, then to the nearest police station or judicial officer.
*   *   *


3.  Leaving the scene of a motor vehicle accident is a class A misdemeanor, except that it shall be a class D felony if the accident resulted in:

(1) Physical injury to another party; or

(2) Property damage in excess of one thousand dollars[.]
Section 562.016:

3.  A person "acts knowingly", or with knowledge,

(1) With respect to his conduct or to attendant circumstances when he is aware of the nature of his conduct or that those circumstances exist[.]

Section 562.076:


3.  Evidence that a person was in a voluntarily intoxicated or drugged condition may be admissible when otherwise relevant on issues of conduct but in no event shall it be admissible for the purpose of negating a mental state which is an element of the offense. . . .
There is no dispute that Bosworth was driving when the accident occurred.  Within less than an hour after the collision, Bosworth admitted to Officer Conard that he left the accident scene 
because he had been drinking.  The circumstances show that he knew that damage was caused not only to his own vehicle, but also to the other driver’s vehicle.  DeMarco stated in his affidavit that Bosworth's vehicle was damaged so badly that it was unsafe to drive.  The police report shows that the entire front end and undercarriage of the other vehicle were damaged.  The damage estimate was $18,000 to $20,000.  The circumstances show that Bosworth had to have known that an accident had occurred and that it resulted in extensive damage to each vehicle.  There is no dispute that Bosworth left the accident without giving the information that the statute requires.  

By DeMarco’s affidavit, Bosworth attempts to prove that he was too dazed from the trauma he sustained in the accident to be responsible for knowing that any damage occurred or for leaving the accident.  We reject this contention.  First, any claim of disorientation is contrary to the undisputed fact that immediately after the collision, Bosworth had enough presence of mind to turn around and drive promptly to his father-in-law’s house.  Bosworth also admitted to Officer Conard that he left the scene because he had been drinking.  Second, there is little evidence to establish that Bosworth's injury was serious enough to have disoriented him so badly that he did not know what he was doing when he drove to DeMarco’s house immediately after the accident.  DeMarco avers that Bosworth “had what I thought was a rather severe head injury with a large laceration on his face and nose and with blood covering his face and the front of his body.”  (Pt’r Ex. B.)  In contrast, Officer Conard reported that when Bosworth returned to the DeMarco home, he saw a “small cut on his nose.”  (Pt’r Ex. C.)  Considering DeMarco’s family relationship to Bosworth, we give credence to the more objective observations of Officer Conard.  Third, any disorientation that DeMarco noticed in Bosworth’s demeanor was more reasonably the result of the influence of alcohol.  Bosworth’s intoxicated condition is no defense 
to the charge that he left the accident scene even though he knew the accident caused property damage.  Section 562.076.3.  
Bosworth left the scene of an accident in violation of § 577.060, which is cause for discipline under § 590.080.1(2), RSMo Supp. 2004.

III.  Collateral Estoppel


Bosworth contends that the dispositions of the municipal charges preclude the Director from proving that Bosworth violated state criminal laws prohibiting driving while intoxicated and leaving the scene of an accident.


The Circuit Court of Jackson County, Missouri, Lee’s Summit Municipal Division entered a final judgment on the merits with respect to the charge of driving under the influence of alcohol by amending the charge to careless and imprudent driving.  The Court found the Respondent guilty on that charge.  In addition, the Lee’s Summit Municipal Division entered a final judgment on the merits with respect to the charge of leaving the scene of an accident by dismissing the charge with prejudice.  Respondent made no plea of guilty on either of these charges.  The final disposition of these charges was made by the judge. 

(Resp. Brief, at 3.)

Collateral estoppel is an affirmative defense for which Bosworth has the burden of proof.  Arthur v. Evangelical Deaconess Society of the City of St. Louis, 615 S.W.2d 438, 445 (Mo. App., E.D. 1981).  Bosworth presents the same argument based on the same evidence that he presented in his motion for summary determination.  We denied his motion because he failed to show that collateral estoppel applied.   
Upon re-examining the same argument and the same evidence, we arrive at the same conclusion.  Collateral estoppel prevents a party from relitigating ultimate facts, but only those “necessarily and unambiguously decided.”  King Gen. Contractors v. Reorganized Church of Jesus Christ of Latter Day Saints, 821 S.W.2d 495, 501 (Mo. banc 1992).  The doctrine applies if:  (1) the issue decided in the earlier action is identical to the issue in the present action; (2) the earlier action was decided on the merits; (3) the party to be precluded was a party, or is in privity 
with a party, to the earlier action; and (4) the party to be precluded had a full and fair opportunity to litigate the issue.  Missouri Board of Pharmacy v. Tadrus, 926 S.W.2d 132, 136 (Mo. App., W.D. 1996).  

We cannot determine whether the issues in the two municipal ordinances are identical to those in §§ 577.010 and 577.060 because the texts of the municipal ordinances are not in evidence.  While § 536.070(6) provides that “[a]gencies shall take official notice of all matters of which the courts take judicial notice[,]” we cannot take notice of the text of municipal ordinances.   
The courts of Missouri have repeatedly held that neither trial nor appellate courts will take judicial notice of municipal ordinances and that such ordinances may be recognized by the Court only if admitted into evidence or stipulated to by the parties.
Queen of Diamonds, Inc. v. Quinn, 569 S.W.2d 317, 319 (Mo. App., St.L.D. 1978).  This is the same reason we denied Bosworth’s motion for summary determination.  Yet, Bosworth has not placed into evidence the municipal ordinances, nor have the parties stipulated to them.  Bosworth has failed to carry his burden of proof on the identity of issues element of his collateral estoppel defense.

The collateral estoppel defense also fails because there is no showing that the Director was a party, or was in privity with a party, to the previous actions; or that the Director or such party in privity had a full and fair opportunity to litigate the issues presented in this case.  

Summary


Bosworth is subject to discipline under § 590.080.1(2), RSMo Supp. 2004.

SO ORDERED on September 6, 2005.



________________________________



JUNE STRIEGEL DOUGHTY  



Commissioner

	�Statutory references are to the 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri unless otherwise noted.
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